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v. 

RELIANCE QUARRY , INC. 
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LARRY R. EATON, ASST. ATTORNEY GENERAL, ON BEHALF OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
BENJAMIN B. J\LLEN , OF SMITH & ALLEN, ON BEHALF' OF RESPONDENT J\ND COUNTER PETITIONER 

OPINION .Ai"rn ORDER OF T!IE BOARD ( BY SAMUEL T. LAWTON, JR. ) : 

Compla int was filed by the Agency against respondent Re liance Quarry, I nc. 
("Reliance") on February 17 , 1972, a llegi ng that since July 1, 1970, continuing 
thr ough the date of c,r'1~)laint and particular]y on or about i'.ugust 2'4, 1971, and 
Aug ust 26, 1971 , :tl'liuncc h eld oµ er-;it:ed j_ts fad,lities t'.O as to " cause, threa ten or 
allow the discharge or emission of dust and other contmr,inan ts into the environ­
ment so as to cauee o r tend to cause air pollution" in vio lati.on of Section 9 ( a ) 
of the Fnvjron"'Ticnr·al Protection Act and Rule 2-2.11 of the: P.ulcs and Hei ulations 
governing the ccritrol o( air po]·luUon, effective pu.r:;,i:mt to Section 49(c) of the 
Act . [Ill. TI.ev . St·ats ., Cha pter 111 1/2, Section::; l0Dl et _0e9...] Subsc.:t1uently, 
on June 20, 1972, Rd .. i.ancc reques ted a vari.ance to allow rc0 a s onnble t::i.me in which 
to corrcic t. the alleged violation. Respondent·- pctil:loncr 1.-rnived dispor,ition within 
90 days (R. 290) . 

Relian ce is t.he m-mer and operator of a l imestone quarry that h ,1s been in 
continuous operation since 1904 (R. 50 , 259) . The quarry and related cquipmt•nt are 
l ocated wi th:i.n the municipal limits of the City of Allon and Hadison County. Tesl·­
imony indicates that the operation is carried on with blasting, followed by c rushing 
and screening the limestone (R. 150). Trucks and heavy equipment are m;ed by Re:linnce 
to transport the limestone from one operation to the nl!xt and ultimately for s,<ile 
and d:i.stribuL:i.on ( R. J 51, 260 et ~- ) . Dust emitted durfog these op0r.:,tions is the 
subject of the complaint. 

The area surrounding the quarry was no t as h ighly residential at th e outset of 
the opera t ion as it i s presently (R. 262) . The si t e i s now substantially surrounded 
by h omes . There is evidence that respondent h as expanded its operation r ecently 
by eliminating the wooded areas on its pronerty which separate d the quarry operation 
from.some res iden tial areas (R. 46 , 51 , 9'4 , 236) . The WOClds acted as a natural 
b a rrie r, preventing th--c spread of l imes tone dust, which is the subject of this complaint . 
Testimony estab lishes v iolation of the Act . Witnesses identified the emi ss i on sources 
as the crush:i.ne machines, limes tone storage piles and trucking operations. (R.150 , 163, 
323) . 



Mor e citi zens seemed to be affec ted by t h e t r ucking oper ation when respondent 
i ncreased the number of entrances to the site (R. 16, 17, 28 , 36, 103 , 195). 
A l esser number beli eve that th ey were affected pr imarily by the rock 
c r ushing procedure (R. 61 , 63, J25) . Citizens testified that Reliance was 
l ax i n wetting down t he limestone dus t which accumul ated on t he roads and 
was emitted from the trucks as they were operating. Slme times the emissions 
we.re heavy enough to be qu:i te noticeable and r educed visib ility "like fog" 
(R. 20, 65, 81, 102, 105, 114) . This ,,·as the source of continuing citizen · 
concern. Testimony indicated that in certain cases c i t i zens expcrlence 
difficulty breathing because of the emiss ions or t hat t he emissions aggravated 
an already existi ng r espiratory ail ment (R. 18, 109). However, the primary 
impac t of the emissjon was on enj oyment of property . Many test ifi ed tha t 
the limes tone dus t des troyed vegetation ( R. 17, 25, 35, 38 , 80) gardens or 
crops (R. 64 , 191) , whi l e others indicated that the l imestone caused damage 
to their automobiles ' finish (R. 17, 90, 108) or to their laundry (R. 88, 
105 , 108) . The conlinued presence of the dust necessitated inordinately 
frequent cleaning both ins lde and outside their r esidences (R. 80-1, 93, 107, 
191). 1he emissions prevented the enjoyment of yards and ou tdoor furniture 
because the accumulation of presence of dust during t he times of lei s ure 
activity (R. 16 , 35, 108) . 

ny Agency calcul.at:i on, rcsponden t ' s emissi..ons appear not to comply with 
Rule 2-2 .11. For 8 process rate of 150 L6ns per hour (R. 168) Lhe Agency 
calculates emissions for an uncontrolled pJ.ant of 230 pounds per hour (Com­
plaintanl 1:xhibit 4) compared to an allowaulc emission of 55.4 pounds per 
hour acco1ding to Ll1c Rule. Cert:a.i.n L-1cti,rs mote the judgement on compli ance 
only an es1 imatlon . The first is that the cmiss-Lon f.:tctors used are from 
Table 8-10 of AP-L,2 (Exhjbit 5) and are given onl y an ave:cage rating in 
teuas of accuracy . Seconn]y, calcul ations nre based on miconlroJ J.~•c1 processes 
where.1s U1c Agency knew spray nozzles m.: watei. was app] i.cd to trucks before 
dumping into the p rimary crusher (R. 252), to the hammermill ( R, 229), .:md lo 
t he tra,1sfer point (R. 255) . In r egard t o t he efficiency of the w.:tter sprays 
in r educing dust we do not have specifi c flgures . But if we assume a 40% 
efficiency, as was done by respondent ' s counsel, we would still arrive at 
emissions of l l,4 pounds per hour (Complaint .. mt Exhibit 6) versus the allowable 
55 pounds per hour . I n addition, an outside consultant hired by responden t 
stated t hat based on dust he observed emitt.i.ng from Lhe lrnmmermill, if the 
water spray were 10% efficient , i t would be " damned good ." (R. 342). 

Respondent-petitioner admitted that it had no idea as to the l evel of emi ssions 
that J t was "putting out. 11 (R. 183). Testimony of Reliance indicated tha t 
they were aware of citizens complaints but bad unde r taken no program unitl 
t he fi ling of this compl aint . Reliance then requested a variance in order to 
allow them time to hring their operation into compliance wi thout hav i ng to 
shu t down. The conpany s ubsequently attempted to formula t e a system that 
woul d control l imes tone dust emissions . At the f i rst hear i ng they suggested 
a water scrubber , cyclone system to he i nstalled to their hammermi l l and 
s evera l months l ater changed t his proposal to a bag house sys t em. Tney have 
stated that th e proj ect can b e comp leted within 90 days . ( R. 274,314) . 
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The program as outlined will have a high probability of compliance , p articularly 
if all options for dus t removal are t aken. The bas ic program i nvolves entrain­
ment ( using a hood) o f particles smaller than 1/32 of an inch from the 
h a mmermill discharge conveyor (R. 32 L1 ). After b eing captured t he particles 
are r emoved f rom the air in a bag house that h as an effid ency of remova l of 
99% (R. 318). The basic system h as enou gh res erve :Ln t erms of blower capa-
city to a l so entrain dust , using separate duct systems , from the trans fer 
point (R. 333) and perhaps even from the primary crusher. There i s also reserve 
c a pacity if the h ood system as designe d does not entrain the desirable quantity 
of dust and must be expanded . 

The basic system will cost in the r ange of $20,000.00 to $25,000 .00 and take 
three months to i nstall ( R. 368) . Fl1r this syst:em to oper ate at its b ei,;t 
efficiency the water sprays on the primary crusher, hamrnermill and transfer 
point would not b e used. Simply having the dust collector on the hammermill 
exit conveyor would eliminate dust emissions from the hannnermill and screenin g 
plus recrushing and rescrcening processe~ , and lhus il i s es t-:i.mated that more 
th an 90% of the emi ssions would be collecled by the fi l ter system. The 
r esulling emissions according to the AP-42 emission factors would then be 
r educed to 23 pounds per hour compared to an.all owable 55 pounds per h our . 

The company was aware of I.he dust erni.ssions far in adv.:mce of the timP that 
the complaint was filed ( R. 61-74, 112, 230-1, 231;, 246, 273). They had 
instituted some procedures for wett.Lng down the areas, inc] u cling roDdways and 
stora~e piles, where cmjssions 'lerc a particular problem, but testimony shows 
that they did not foJlow lhis procedure conscient·iouflly (R. G8, 154). This 
wc1s a question of whether the situaUoo had i mpn.;vc.·cl duri_ng the period jn 

queS t ion; most witnesses b0lieved it had not (R. 19, 36, 60 , 78, 135). 

We find thcit the company violated the Act and Regulations by causing m1cl 
throatening to cause air pollution . He find it inexcusabl e that the company 
mDde no attempt prior to the f iling of the complaint to ar;scss its emissions 
p roblems and bring them in to compliance. The company also has been lax in 
following its own operation procedures (R. 63, 68, J.56 , 159, 242-43) . Their 
method of operation has resulted in significant emiss i ons of limestone dust 
which have been not only discomforting but some\'.1hat destructive . We find that 
the respondent ' s violations are mit:igatcd only by Lts loca li zed effort and 
p resent desire to bring tlic quarry into compliance . For the violations we 
assess a penal ty in the amount of $3,000: 

Relian ce has stated that it plans t o implement abatement procedures at a ll 
points of i ts process where emissions problems do exis t inc l uding the storage 
pi l e s, trans f e r oper a tions , primary crush e r and h ammermill ( R. 253, 30L•). 
Re liance h as indicated its willingness to post a performance b ond ( R. 267). 
Responden t -petitioner shall submit , for approval , a progr.am of abat ement to 
the Agency and the Boa r d within 35 d ays from date of t his order . Re]iance wi.11 
pos t a bond in the amount of $20 , 000 . 00 to insure the completion of the program. 
The prog r am shall b e completed within 120 days from its approval b y the Agency . 
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IT IS THE ORDER of t h e Pollution Control Board that: 

1. Respondent is found to be in violation of Section 9 ( a) o~ 
t he Act and Rule 2-2.11 of the Rules and Regulations. Penalty 
in the amount of $3,000 js assessed for the aforesaid violation . 
Payment sha ll be made within 35 days of th e da te of this Order., 
b y check or money order payable to Fiscal Servi ces Division, 
Environmental Protection Agency, 2200 Churchill Drive, Springfield, 
Illinois 62706 ; 

2. Within 35 days from the date hereof , Reliance shall submit to 
th e Board and the Agency, a program for the al.,atemen t of air 
pollution and nuisance as demonstr:ited by the record in this 
proceeding. This program shall be completC'd within 120 days 
from the date of Rpproval by the Agency . 

3. Respondent shall post wi th the Environmental Protection Agency 
within 35 days from the elate of this Order a bond or other 
security in the amount of $20,000.00, in form satisfactory to 
t he Agency, which shall be forfeilcd in the event the completion 
deadline provided in par2graph 2 of this Ord~r is nol met . 
The bond shall be mailed to Fiscal Servicei:; Division, Envj_ron­
mental Protection Agency, 2l0U Cinnchill DrJvc, Sp:.:-inic;flcld, Illi­
nois 62706. 

I, Christan Moffet t, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify 
that the above Opinion and Order wns adopted on the ~_day of Febrna:ry, 1973, 
b y a vote of --"--- to _C __ _ 


